HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Order to extend the Hambleton District Council Public Spaces Protection Order No.1 of 2019 (as amended) Leeming Bar Industrial Estate and Surrounding Areas

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

Hambleton District Council in exercise of its powers under section 60 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 hereby extends the Hambleton District Council Public Spaces Protection Order No. 1 of 2019 (as amended) for the Leeming Bar Industrial Estate and Surrounding Areas ("the PSPO No.1 of 2019") by making the following Order.

THIS ORDER is made by Hambleton District Council ("the Council") on 3 March 2022 to extend the powers contained in the PSPO No.1 of 2019 for a further period of three years. The Council, in making this order, is satisfied on reasonable grounds that:

- a) The activities identified in the PSPO No.1 of 2019 have been carried out in public places within the Council's area and have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality,
- b) And that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities:
 - (i.) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature;
 - (ii.) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable; and
 - (iii.) justifies the restrictions imposed by the PSPO No.1 of 2019.

AND that an extension of the PSPO No.1 of 2019 is necessary under section 60(2) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to prevent:

- (a) occurrence or reoccurrence after 6 March 2022 of the activities identified in the PSPO No.1 of 2019; and
- (b) an increase in the frequency or seriousness of those activities after 6 March 2022.

The Council has had regard to the rights and freedoms set out in the European Convention on Human Rights. The Council has had particular regard to the rights and freedoms set out in Article 10 (right of freedom of expression) and Article 11 (right of freedom of assembly) of the European Convention on Human Rights and has concluded that the restrictions on such rights and freedoms imposed by this order are lawful, necessary and proportionate.

EXTENSION PERIOD FOR WHICH THE ORDER HAS EFFECT

- 1. The period for which the PSPO No.1 of 2019 shall have effect shall be extended by a further period of three years. The PSPO No.1 of 2019 will now expire at midnight on 6 March 2025.
- 2. At any point before the expiry of this period the Council can extend the PSPO No.1 of 2019 by up to a further three years if they are satisfied on reasonable grounds that this is necessary to prevent the activities identified in that order from occurring or recurring

or to prevent an increase in the frequency or seriousness of those activities after that time. The Council may extend the order more than once.

The Common seal of HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this 3rd day of March 2022

Authorised Signatory

